
V ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

DAY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. AN AFFILIATE OF DAY ENGINEERNG. P.C

January 27, 2009

Mr. Bait Putzig, P.E.
Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon-Lirna Road
Avon, New York 14414-9519

RE: NYSDEC Site #C828 125
225-405 Mount Hope Avenue
Rochester, New York

Dear Mr. Putzig:

This letter serves as an Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan (IRM Work Plan), and is being provided
to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) to address remediation
of four transformer areas and two surface soil areas located on the east side of the existing buildings at
the above-referenced property (Site). Remediating these items is not considered a significant part of the
remedy for this NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project. The purpose of the WM is to
expedite the remediation of these areas so that deniolition of the existing buildings can then be started.

The location of the Site is shown on the enclosed Figure 1, and the location of the four transformer
areas and two surface soil areas on the Site to be remediated are shown on Figure 2.

1.0 BACKGROUND

A summary of existing information pertaining to the transformer areas and two surface soil areas to be
addressed by this IRM Work Plan are provided in Subsections 1.1 and 1.2, respectively.

1.1 1wonnerA

The four transformers located at buildings addressed as 225, 285, 345, and 385 Mt. Hope Avenue
contain or contained transformer oil with polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) concentrations of 20,400
milligram/kilogram (mg/kg) or parts per million (ppm), 580 mg/kg, 2,880 mg/kg, and 1,340.000 mg/kg,
respectively. As such they are, or were, considered “PCB Transformers” (i.e., contain 500 ppm or
greater of PCBs). The locations of these transformers are shown on the enclosed Figure 2. The
transformer areas are located in sidewalk vault structures underneath exterior concrete stairwells.

345 Mt. Hope Avenue

On July 25, 2005, the approximate 266-gallon fluid capacity PCB transformer at the 345 Mt. Hope
Avenue Building was reported leaking PCB fluid. The appropriate regulatory agencies were
notified, the transformer and its contents were removed, the impacted media (e.g., soil, building and
pavement materials) were remediated to an acceptable interim level, and the removed materials
were disposed off-site. As a result of the corrective actions taken, the NYSDEC closed its spill file
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#0550701 for this spill incident on July 27, 2005. The spill incident and response actions taken
were documented in a letter report prepared by Day Environmental, Inc. (DAY), dated September
14, 2005. A copy of the letter report and spill closure documentation are attached in Appendix A.
As shown, the results of confirmatory samples indicate one concrete chip sample (designated as C-
1) that was collected from the floor of the sidewalk vault structure (i.e., concrete transformer pad)
contained 11 mg/kg or ppm of PCBs, and it was agreed that the impacted concrete floor of this
sidewalk vault would be addressed when the existing building was demolished. A new PCB-Free
transformer was subsequently installed within the sidewalk vault at the 345 Mt. Hope Avenue
building.

225 Mt. Hope Avenue

On September 16, 2005, the approximate 266-gallon fluid capacity PCB transformer at the 225 Mt.
Hope Avenue Building was reported leaking PCB fluid. The appropriate regulatory agencies were
notified, the transformer and it contents were removed, the impacted media (e.g., soil, debris, and
building materials) were remediated to an acceptable interim level, and the removed materials were
disposed off-site. As a result of the corrective actions taken, the NYSDEC closed its spifi file
#0551001 for this spill incident on October 13, 2005. The spill incident and response actions taken
were documented in a letter report prepared by DAY, dated October 28, 2005. A copy of the letter
report and spill closure documentation are attached in Attachment B. As shown, the results of
confirmatory samples indicate one wipe sample (designated as V8) that was collected from the
northeast portion of the transformer vault curbing contained 28 micrograms/lOOcm2(ug/lOOcm2)of
PCBs and it was agreed that the impacted curbing could be encapsulated for the time being and
further addressed when the existing building was demolished. It was also agreed that further
evaluation of the concrete and soil under the transformer pad edges would be addressed. A new
PCB-Free transformer was subsequently installed within the sidewalk vault at the 225 Mt. Hope
Avenue building.

285 and 385 Mt. Hope Avenue

PCB fluid releases have not been reported from the approximate 266-gallon fluid capacity PCB
transformers located at 285 and 385 Mt Hope Avenue.

The IRM is based on the self-implementing requirements for PCB remediation being used for these
locations, in accordance with United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 40 CFR
§761.61(a). USEPA regulations require high occupancy areas to meet a clean-up level of 1 ppm
without further conditions. Based on the stated future use of the Site (residential), the transformer areas
will require clean-up to a level that meets the definition of a high occupancy area.

12 Surface Soil Areas

As a part of the BCP Remedial Investigation, eight (8) surface soil samples were collected at the Site.
These samples were analyzed for hill target compound list/target analyte list (TCIJTAL) parameters.
Two small areas of surface soil that would be affected by building demolition (characterized by samples
DAYSS-04 and DAYSS-06) contain concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC5) at
concentrations exceeding NYSDEC Part 375 Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).
Specific SVOCs that exceeded the Part 375 Restricted Residential SCOs included: benzo(a)anthracene;
chrysene; benzo(bfluoranthene; benzo(k)fluoranthene; benzoa)pyrene; indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene; and
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dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (refer to Figure 2). Surface soil sample DAYSS-04 also contained the metal
mercury at a concentration above NYSDEC Part 375 SCOs. These two areas are designated as Area A
and Area B, respectively. The areas and the detected specific SVOC and mercury concentrations that
exceeded Part 375 Restricted Residential SCOs are shown on Figure 2.

• Area A (where surface soil sample DAYSS-04 was collected) is approximately 21 feet long by 3.5
feet wide with an assumed depth of 1.0 foot, totaling 2.7 cubic yards (i.e., 4.5 tons).

• Area B (where surface soil sample DAYSS-06 was collected) is approximately 20.5 feet long by
3.1 feet wide with an assumed depth of 1.0 foot, totaling 2.4 cubic yards (i.e., 3.9 tons).

2.0 IRM ACTIVITIES

The IRM Activities that are proposed for the four transformer areas and two surface soil areas are
outlined in the following subsections. DAY will document the field activities outlined herein for
subsequent use in preparing a Final Engineering Report (FER).

2.1 Transfonner Areas

DAY will prepare and provide the required 30-day notification [as defined in §761.61 (a)(3)] in writing
to the regional office of the USEPA office, prior to the date that the clean-up of the 225 and 345 Mt
Hope Avenue transformer areas begins. The NYSDEC, and the Monroe County Department of Public
Health (MCDPH) will also be notified prior to the date of the clean up. Within 30-calendar days of
receiving the notification, the USEPA Regional Administrator should respond in writing approving or
disapproving of the self-implementing clean up, or requiring additional information.

Since PCB fluid releases have not been identified and reported from the transformers located at 285 and
385 Mt Hope Avenue, the USEPA, NYSDEC, and MCDPH do not require notification of removal of
these PCB transformers from service. However, to facilitate quick remediation in the event a past PCB
release is identified upon removal of these transformers, this IRM Work Plan, that includes the
guidance on how each of the four transformer areas are to be addressed, will be provided to the USEPA
at the time of the 30-day notification for the 225 and 345 Mt. Hope Avenue transformer areas.

The scope of work required for each transformer area is provided below.

345 Mt. Hope Avenue

Power to the current PCB-Free transformer at the 345 Mt. Hope Avenue location will be turned off
and disconnected. This transformer will then be removed. An approximate 5-foot by 5-foot area of
concrete from the center of the tran former pad (i.e., assuming that the location C2 is the
approximate center) will then be removed. The depth of the concrete is unknown, but is presumed
to be 1-foot thick; thus, it is assume approximately 1.0 cubic yard of concrete will be removed.

Once the concrete pad is removed, a DAY representative will visually observe and document the
underlying soil for evidence of staining, If staining is observed in the underlying soil, the stained
soil will be removed until staining is not visible.
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In accordance with 40 CFR §761.61(a)(5) and other applicable regulations, the removed materials
will be assumed to be PCB-impacted (i.e.. 50 ppm PCBs), and will be transported and disposed at
an approved TSCA and hazardous waste treatmentJdisposal facility. As an alternative, waste
materials may be sampled and analyzed in accordance with §76l.283, 761.286, and 761.292 to
determine the P03 concentration. Based on measured PCB concentrations, different disposal
options would be evaluated (e.g., dispose as a non-hazardous waste instead of as a PCB-irnpacted
waste), and would be carried out in accordance with applicable regulations.

Subsequent to removal of the concrete transfonuer pad and/or soil, discrete confirmatory soil
samples will be collected. Sampling to verii’ the clean-up of bulk PCB remediation wastes will be
completed in accordance with 40 CFR 761, Subpart 0. Based on the presumed size of the
excavation, it is anticipated that 7 samples, with a minimum of three samples for each type of bulk
PCB remediation waste, will be collected using a square-based grid system as stated in 40 CFR
§761.283. In accordance with 40 CFR §761.286, at each selected sampling location, at least 20
milliliters volume of soil (or concrete if remaining) will be collected to a maximum depth of 7.5
centimeters (about 3 inches) using a dedicated disposable core sampler having a diameter 2
centimeters and 3 centimeters (i.e., about 1 inch diameter). Sampling equipment that wifi be
reused (i.e., is not disposable) shall be decontaminated between samples by following the 40 CFR
761 Subpart S - Double Wash/Rinse Method for Decontaminating Non-Porous Surfaces.
Mitkem Laboratories (Mitkem), a NYSDOH Environmental Laboratory Approved Program
(ELAP) laboratory. will analyze the samples for PCBs using Analytical Laboratory Services
Protocol (ASP) Method 8082, and the results will be provided in a Category B deliverables report.
The test results will be compared to the Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objective (SCO) of 1.0
ppm that is refcrenced in the NYSDEC document titled NYCRR Pan 375 Environmental
Remediation Programs. This cleanup level is the same as that listed in §761.61 for high occupancy
areas that applies to soil and concrete.

225 Mt. Hope Avenue

Power to the current PCB-Free transformer at the 345 Mt. Hope Avenue location will be aimed off
and disconnected. This transformer will then be removed. The curbing from the east edge of the
transformer pad (where sample V8 previously contained PCBs above regulatory criteria) will be
removed. The curbing is approximately 7.5-foot long and 0.5-foot wide and is assumed to be 1.5
feet thick (i.e., about 0.2 cubic yard).

Once the curbing is removed, a DAY representative will visually observe and document the
underlying soil and concrete transformer pad edges for evidence of staining, if staining is observed,
the stained underlying soil and/or concrete transformer pad, etc. will be removed until staining is
not visible.

In accordance with 40 CFR §761.6l(aX5) and other applicable regulations, the removed materials
will be assumed to be PCB-impacted (i.e., 50 ppm PCBs), and will be (ransported and disposed at
an approved TSCA and hazardous waste treatment/disposal facility. As an alternative, waste
materials may be sampled and analyzed in accordance with §76l .283, 761.286, and 761.292 to
determine the PCB concentration. Based on measured PCB concentrations, different disposal
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options would be evaluated (e.g., dispose as a non-hazardous waste instead of as a PCB-impacted
waste), and would be carried out in accordance with applicable regulations.

Subsequent to removal of the concrete curb, soil, and/or concrete transformer pad, discrete
confirmatory soil samples will be collected. Sampling to verify the clean-up of bulk PCB
remediation wastes will be completed in accordance with 40 CFR 761, Subpart 0. Based on the
presumed size of the excavation, it is anticipated between 3 and 7 samples, with a minimum of
three samples for each type of bulk PCB remediation waste, will be collected using a square-based
grid system as stated in 40 CER. §761.283. In accordance with 40 CFR §761.286, at each selected
sampling location, at least 20 milliliters volume of soil (or concrete if remaining) will be collected
to a maximum depth of 7.5 centimeters (about 3 inches) using a dedicated disposable or drill core
sampler having a diameter 2 centimeters and s 3 centimeters (i.e., about 1 inch diameter).
Sampling equipment that will be reused (i.e., is not disposable) shall be decontaminated between
samples by following the 40 CFR 761 Subpart S - Double Wash/Rinse Method for
Decontaminating Non-Porous Surfaces. Mitkem will analyze the samples for PCBs using ASP
Method 8082, and the results will be provided in a Category B deliverables report. The test results
will be compared to the Restricted Residential SCO of 1.0 ppm, which is the same cleanup level
listed in §761.61 for high occupancy areas that applies to soil and concrete.

285 and 385 Mt. Hope Avenue

The protocol described below will be used at the 285 Mt. Hope Avenue transformer area and at the
385 Mt. Hope Avenue transformer area.

The current PCB transformers from these locations, their contents (i.e., the reported capacity of
each transformer is 266 gallons), and any debris will be removed, transported and treated/disposed
in accordance with applicable regulations. A DAY representative will then visually observe and
document the concrete surfaces of each transformer pad and adjoining concrete walls, curbing, and
surrounding soils for evidence of staining, If staining is observed, an initial clean up of the concrete
surface will be implemented using the decontamination provisions identified in 4OCFR76I .79 by
using an appropriate solvent [i.e., as performance-based organic decontamination fluids (PODFs)].
Approved PODFs include: kerosene, diesel fuel, terpene hydrocarbons, and mixtures of terpene
hydrocarbons and terpene alcohols.

If staining is still observed on a transformer pad or other concrete surface after the initial cleaning
using a PODF, or if the initial cleanup of concrete surfaces is deemed not appropriate, then the
appropriate transformer pad, concrete surface, and/or possibly also underlying soil will be removed
until staining is not visible.

In accordance with 40 CFR §761 .61(aX5) and other applicable regulations, the removed materials
will be assumed to be PCB-impacted (i.e., 50 ppm PCBs), and will be transported and disposed at
an approved TSCA and hazardous waste treatment/disposal facility. As an alternative, waste
materials may be sampled and analyzed in accordance with §761.283, 761.286. and 761.292 to
determine the PCB concentration. Based on measured PCB concentrations, different disposal
options would be evaluated (e.g., dispose as a non-hazardous waste instead of as a PCB-impacted
waste), and would be carried out in accordance with applicable regulations.
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Subsequent to the initial cleaning, or removal of the concrete curb, soil, and/or concrete transformer
pad, discrete confirmatory soil samples will be collected. Sampling to verify the clean-up of bulk
PCB remediation wastes will be completed in accordance with 40 CFR 761, Subpart 0. Based on
the presumed size of the excavation, it is anticipated between 3 and 7 samples, with a minimum of
three samples for each type of bulk PCB remediation waste, will be collected using a square-based
grid system as stated in 40 CFR §761.283. In accordance with 40 CFR §761.286, at each selected
sampling location, at least 20 milliliters volume of soil (or concrete if remaining) will be collected
to a maximum depth of 7.5 centimeters (about 3 inches) using a dedicated disposable or drill core
sampler having a diameter 2 centimeters and 3 centimeters (i.e., about 1 inch diameter).
Sampling equipment which will be reused (i.e., is not disposable) shall be decontaminated between
samples by following the 40 CFR 761 Subpart S - Double Wash/Rinse Method for
Decontaminating Non-Porous Surfaces. Mitkem will analyze the samples for PCBs using ASP
Method 8082, and the results will be provided in a Category B deliverables report. The test results
will be compared to the Restricted Residential SCO of 1.0 ppm, which is the same cleanup level
listed in §761.61 for high occupancy areas that applies to soil and concrete. Wipe samples, if
collected, would be compared a decontamination standard of lO ug/lOOcm2 as referenced in
§761.6l(ax4xiii) that applies to high occupancy areas.

2.2 Surface Soil (Areas A and B)

The surface soil at Area A and Area B will be removed, transported, and disposed in accordance with
applicable regulations. It is assumed that a total of approximately 5.1 cubic yards (or 8.4 tons) of soil
will be removed, and that this soil is non-hazardous and can be used as a cover material at a NYSDEC
approved regulated landfill facility.

Additional sampling and analytical laboratory testing of the removed soil will be completed if required
for further characterization by the NYSDEC-approved landfill facility. The removed soil will be
transported off-site under an appropriate NYSDEC Part 364 permit (i.e., truck with appropriate Part 364
permit) to a NYSDEC-approved regulated landfill facility.

Once the surface soil is removed from Area A and Area B, confirmatory soil samples will be collected.
In accordance with guidance in Section 5.4 of DER- 10, and since the entire surface soil area is to be
removed (i.e., sidewalls abut concrete and/or asphalt), it is anticipated that one bottom sample will be
collected from each of the two surface soil removal areas. Based on preliminary probing, it is possible
that the surface soil was placed on a concrete slab or other impervious material at each removal areas
that are less than 1.0 foot below the existing ground surface. if such conditions are encountered, and the
surface soil is completely removed, then confirmatory soil samples will not be collected, If collected,
each confirmatory soil sample will be submitted to Mitkem. Mitkem will analyze the samples for
SVOCs using Method OLMO4.3. The confirmatory sample from Area A would also be analyzed for
the metal mercury using ASP Method ILMO4. I. The confirmatory soil sample results will be provided
in a Category B deliverables report. The test results will be compared to NYSDEC part 375 Restricted
Residential SCOs and background ranges established for the Rochester,. New York area, which are the
same criteria used in the Remedial Investigation for this project.
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3.0 Reporting

Information pertaining to implementation of the IRM Work Plan scope will be included in monthly
progress reports. The 1kM work will also be incorporated into a FER for the project.

4.0 Health and Safety

The ancillary portions of the Health and Safety Plan (HASP) and Community Air Monitoring Plan
(CAMP) included in Appendix D of the August 2004 RI Work Plan will be implemented during the
work described in Section 2.0 of this IRM Work Plan. Supplemental health and safety protocols are
included in Appendix C, which will be implemented during the PCB remediation work.

As an alternative, contractors may develop their own task-specific HASP for use during activities that
are covered by this IRM Work Plan; however, the contractor’s HASP must be approved by
appropriate regulatory agencies prior to the contractor conducting its work.

If there are any questions, please contact this office.

Very tmly,
Day Environmental, Inc.
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Figure 1 - Project Locus Map
Figure 2- Components of Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan
AttachmenL A - Transformer Spill Cleanup Report/Spill Closure Report (345 Mt. Hope Avenue)
Attachment B - Transformer Spill Cleanup Reporl/Spill Closure Report (225 Mt. Hope Avenue)
Attachment C - Supplemental Health and Safety Ptvtocols for PCB Remediation Work

cc: Geoff I.accetti (NYSDOH) — w/copy of enclosures
Debbie McNaughton (NYSDOH) — w/copy of enclosures
Jeffrey Kosmala, P.E. (MCDPH) — w/copy of enclosures
Allen Handelman (Erie Harbor, LLC) — w/copy of enclosures
Kelly Cloyd, Ph.D. (NYSDEC) — w/copy of enclosures
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1. This drawing was adapted from a drawing by the City of Rochester, DOD—Housing &
Project Development titled River Park Commons” doted August 28, 2000, and from an
untitled partial utility plan from Conifer Reality. No boundary survey was performed.
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Attachment A

Transformer Spifi Cleanup Report/Spill Closure Report
(345 Mt Hope Avenue)



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

DAY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. AN AFFILIATE OF DAY ENGINEERING, PC.

September 14, 2005

Regional Administrator — Kathleen Callahan
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency — Region 2
290 Broadway
New Yorlç New York 10007-1866 Cop
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 2
Ann: Leonard Pappalaito
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

Mr. Carl Hettenbaugh
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

Division of Spills Management
6274 Avon-Lima Road
Avon, New York 14414-9519

Mr. Joseph Albert
Senior Public Health Sanitajian
Monroe County Department of Health
Ill Wesifall Road
Rochester, New York 14620

RE: PCB Transformer Spill (NRC Spill #766738; NYSDEC Spill #s0550701 and 0505160)
345 Mount Hope Avenue, Rochester, New York

On July 25, 2005 at approximately II AM EST, a PCB Transformer was observed leaking PCB fluid to
the concrete containment and to soil located north of the transformer enclosure located at 345 Mount
Hope Avenue, Rochester, New York (refer to Figure I included as Appendix A). The fluid was
identified as having a PCB concentration of 2,880-milligramst’kilograms (mgkg). The release was caused
by failure of a transformer bushing where the bushing connected through the transformer on the primary
(i.e., high voltage) side.

The transformer nameplate indicated a capacity of 266 gallons. Approximately 235 gallons of PCB oil
was collected in drums prior to transformer shipment. A second spill of approximately 3 to 5 gallons of
PCB oil occurred from a release of Clean Harbors’ pump line to the driveway during cleanup activities
(from a poor connection of the tubing to the pump used by the clean-up contractor). Clean Harbors
reported this spill to the NYSDEC (Spill #0505160). The transformer was installed in the early 1970’s
and there are no records of known activity or topping off of the transformer oil. As such, it is unknown if
the transformer contained full capacity at the time of the spill. Based on the above considerations, it is
assumed that approximately 27 gallons of oil was released to the transformer containment area and the
environment.

40 COMMERCIAL STREET 60 EAST 4t’ STREET, SUITE 1641
ROCHESTER. NEW YORK 14614-1008 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165-1617

FAX (585) 454.0825
www.dayenvironmentaI.com (212) 9864645
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Resnonse I Cleaniw — Initial SDiII

PCB fluids were released to the containment area surrounding the PCB Transformer and to some soil on
the north side of the containment stntcture. No PCB fluids reached water or storm water drains. No
injuries occurred as a result of this spii1. The following clean-up actions were completed:

• The transformer was shut down and removed from the contained area for drai fling and shipment for
disposal.

• PCB fluids and PCB-contaminated debris were removed from the transformer containment area. The
concrete flooring was cleaned with solvent.

• Soil impacted by PCB fluids was removed to an initial depth of approximately 5-inches.
• initial confirmatory samples were collected from the clean-up area associated with the initial spill.

This included analyzing Wipe Samples A through E, Soil Samples H and I and Concrete Core
Samples Cl through C3 for PCBs using Method 5W8082.

• Based on the analytical laboratory test results for initial confirmatory soil samples H and I (contained
16 and 4.6 mg/kg PCBs, respectively), further soil removal was completed on August 15, 2005 to a
depth of approximately 8-inches until part of an apparent concrete stmctural footer for the building
was encountered, (i.e., no additional soil could be removed in a vertical direction from the spill area).

• The concrete footer was cleaned with solvent, and additional confirmatory Wipe Samples #1 through #4
were collected from concrete surfaces surrounding this additional soil removal area and subsequently
tested for PCBs using Method SW8082.

• PCB fluids were removed from the transformer for disposal.

Resoonse / Qeanut, - Additional Suilled Material

On July 28, 2005, approximately 3 to 5 gallons of PCB oil was released to concrete and blacktop located
east of the transformer containment area due to an inadequate connection of tubing to a pump during the
removal of P1DB oil from the transformer. Clean Harbors notified the NYSDEC of this additional spilled
material (Spill #0505160). The impacted concrete payers/slabs and asphalt pavement were removed.
Confirmatory Soil Samples F, 0, J, L and M were then collected from the clean-up area and test for
obtained from the additional P1DB spill area, and these samples were subsequently tested for PCBs using
Method SW8082. Although documented on the Chain-of-Custody (COC), Sample K was not collected
from the clean up area for PCB analysis. The laboratory documented this discrepancy on the COC by not
assigning a sample number to Sample K in the ‘internal use only’ column.

The Site Sketch (Figure 1 in Appendix A) shows the approximate areas impacted by the initial PCB oil
release and the secondary P1DB oil release that occurred during clean-up operations (i.e., depicted as
shaded areas). Figure 1 also indicates the approximate locations of confirmatory wipe samples, concrete
core samples, and soil samples collected as part of the clean up. P1DB sample results are also indicated on
the Site Sketch. Analytical laboratory test results and executed chain of custody documentation for the
confirmatory samples are enclosed in Appendix B.

With the exception of concrete core sample C2, PCB contaminated media were have been remediated to
“non-detect” levels. Discussions were held with Mr. Carl Hettenburgh of the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and Mr. Joseph Albert of the Monroe County
Health Department regarding the Il-mg/kg PCB sample result in the concrete core sample C2 under the
transformer. It was agreed that the concrete may be encapsulated and the new PCB-Free transformer
could be placed on the concrete. The transformer is fenced within the vault, limiting accessibility. The
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concrete will be managed as PCB-Contaminated material when the building is demolished. Building
demolition is planned for 2006.

DisDosal

PCB fluids, PCB Debris and the PCB Transformer were shipped from the site on August 1, 2005. Copies
of the manifests are attached in Appendix C. Certificates of destruction have not been received at this
date. However, a discussion with Clean Harbors has indicated the final disposition of PCB materials
generated from the site is as follows:

• Dnims of PCB oils will be sent to a PCB incinerator located in Deer Park, Texas.
• Debris of spill clean-up material and contaminated soil will be sent to the Clean Harbors approved

hazardous waste landfill in Grassy Mountain, Utah
• The PCB Transformer will be disassembled and solvent washed at the Clean Harbors Ashtabula, Ohio

facility and then smelted after complete cleaning. Wash waters created during solvent washing will be
sent to a PCB incinerator located in Deer Park.

If there are any questions, please contact this office; Mr. Mien Handelman, Project Manager associated
with Conifer Realty at (585) 324-0512; or Ms. Magdeiena Medina, Property Manager at the 345 Mount
Hope Avenue location at (585) 546-1240.

Sincerely,

&un&,E.l.T.,Citt’’
Sr. Professional

Jeffrey D. Danzinger
Project Manager

/CS
Enc

cc: Allen Handelman (Conifer Realty)

CS3iOS.a) 3657545
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daV PCB Transformer Spill Location9125105
345 Mount Hope Road
Rochester, New YorkCMS

DAY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. pc Soill Resoonse
w ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

140

FIGURE 1ROCHESTER. NEW YORK 14614 SITE SKETCHNot to Scale

I o Soil samples,
discrete

• Wipe samples

• Core samples
(I-inch depth)

,._ j Concrete
paven

I: 4.6

Trancformer
loCation

ND •C2: 11
C:ND

i44ce1

Notes:
I) Site sketch based on observations made at the time of the site visit perfonned by a Day Environmental, Inc.

representative in July and August 2005. Shaded areas are approximate locations of impact of released PCB fluid
that was subsequently cleaned up.

2) The sketched area is only a representation of the affected area, and does not depict the actual property boundaries of
the site.



ieopXieuv
axiana&iv



., .a JAD ea nn cas—suvus IaJuuz/uazA[—O1400bi1OJ 10:43 All uPsism LABRnTORIES FAX NO. 3154371209 P. Oj

Upstate Laboratories, Inc.
ShIppbzp 6034 Corpuntc Dr.’ E. Syracuse, NY 13057.1017 • (315) 437.0256 ‘ Pox 437.1209M4i114g1 Buic 289 * Syranao, NY £3206
AJb%Iy (SIB) 4594134- BIagIs:unton (1)07) 724.04Th • Wuff.Jo ri’GI 09-2533
fl.,dwstr {580) 4aG.9070’ NewJerzq 1201) 349.533,3 • SOIILh Carolina (864) 87S-3260

Mr. Anthony t4apoii
C!lcanllarburs Em’. Svcs., Inc.
14 Corporate Circle
it Syracusc, NY 13051

Monday, August 01.2005

RE: 3Y005875, Rivorpark Commons
QrdcrNo.: U0507493

l)enr Mr. Aiilhony Napoil:

Upstate Luboratorics Inc. received IS sanipic(s) on 7/29/05 for the analyses presented in Ihefollowtng report.

At! sanlyli cat data contonns with stiindard approved rncthodolo;ics and quality control.Oar quality control iuumtlvc will be iocludod should any nnomalics occur.

We liavu included the Chain of Custody Record as part of your report. ‘tot may need toreferorice this rorm for a more dctaitcd cxptanatioa ofyour samples. Samples will be disposedofapproxirnaLoly one rnonLh from final ropon dato.

Should you have any questions reganling these tests, please feel Irco to give us a call.

1’hnnk you for your p.’uronage.

Sinceruly,

IJPSTM13 LABORATORIES, INC.

(PPF)
Anthony 3. Scala
Pregidciil/CF3O

Ny Lab XD 10170 NJ LzbIDNY7SO PAXab tP 66375
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UpNtate I,aboratortcs, Tnt

FAX Ikk 3154371209

Date: Oi-Aug4S

Lb Order: U0307493

‘41
P.02

l.ai, ID: 1J05074 95-COt
CUeail Sample ID: A

Analyser RostilL

Coileellati Dale: 7128/OS 7A5:OO PM
Malrlxl WIfl

Ijuilt Quat Units DF Dtc Analyzed

Aj;p.oved fly: Prr
c)tpnIIrn4: • LowLc.tI

0 (%nulyic ah:’rckd im 11w azccind Mcdiol liLni.
— I I Ihiklin; 1in; for plt%huMIOn at .tiIpis

N I) Nol flvtcwd IC 11w Rcpo. ing

Dale: 3-l-o3 Pgc 10(7
“ Value ncada Mz’i,m,ni ConIininiint Value
E Vabte abovc quaslibUon rmc
.1 Aazlylv dctcclcd below quaMilsila, Anus
S Spikc Itconty nulside otcopled neovciy linii.

(i.IRNT,
Vroject:

(‘Ivan H3Ibors tiny. Sycs., Inc.
SYOOSS7$. Rivvtpark Commons

pOLYCHLORINATEO SIPHENYLS IN WIPES SW6OSZ (#45503)
&oclor 1010 ND 0.30 I 7125105
*iodorlfll ND 0.30 a vzwostrJot 12)2 ND 0.30 pw*te I 7d2t05Pgodor q2fl ND 0.30 IJOh*. I 1129,05Andoi 1245 ND 0.30 IJ9AQIP. I sin/os&odor 1253 ND 030 pgkripo I 7129106fciodoc 1260 ND 0.30 pgl*lpt I 7/ZWOS

Ana1,st Fp

Lnb ID: 1.10507493.002 CollectIon Date: 1/25/03 7:S00O I’M
CilcaitSianiple lb R Ma(rix: WIPE
4lmlØes . Result Limit Qual Units DY Date Analyzed

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS INWIPCS SWSOSZ (P45503) Malyst F?Arotlflt 1010 NO 0.30 I )729105Asodor 1221 ND 0.30 4%.4pc I 7/23(06Nodoç 1232 ND 0.30 IiQtnpe I 7fl9.AsDda 1242 ND 030 lso/we 1 7629105&odor 124G ND 0,30 IigIwtpe 1 7/2D/o5AIOdOI 1264 ND 030 pgAwe I 7/29105Soda 1200 ND 0.30 1 112$/OS
1a1) ID: U0507.193.003 CeItoctlan Pitt: 7/28/05 7:55:00 PM
Client Sample IL): C MtrIz; WI?!

Result Limit Qu4 Units PP Pate Analyzed

paYcrlLoruNAyeD SIPHENYLS IN WIPES SW8082 (N5503) Matyst El’Arador 1016 ND 0.30 pjlwipe I 7/20105flodor 121! ND OX pg/se I 7/29105ArcdorIPi2 ND 0.30 1 7/2*5.AsocJot 1242 NI, 0,30 isaMilpa I lflUSPmclo, 1246 ND 0.30 1 7/29100Nader 1254 ND OX pgk’kw I 7/2.9105Anclor 1260 ND 0.30 glwlpe 1I39/os
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tJpsIa (a Laboratories, Jnc. Palet 01-Aug-OS

CLIKNT: Clean Harbors Uav. Sns.. tue. - Lab Order: -. - UD507493Projeci: $Y00587S, Rivetpork Coawnons
I— -

l,aI, II): (.10507493-004 ColIccijon Date: 7/28/oS 80Q;00pM
Ciient5nn,leIi): V Ma(rz: WIPE
Analyses Limit Qual Units DY Date Analyzed

POLYCHL.DRINATED BIPHENYLS IN WIPES SVIBOIZ (145503) Analyst ppAcndor 1018 ND 0.30 pgMo 1 7129105Arocior 1221 ND 0.30 7122106NOdOI 1232 ND 0.30 i,gte I 7fl1Q5Nodor 1242 ND 0.30 psgh4e I jr&iosMzetr 1248 ND 0.30 IJ9*O 1 712910Sflodoc 125-S ND 0.30 P9MW 1 7/2WD
- Arodoçl260 ND 0.30 pgNAps I
I .e’i; ID; 1)0507493.005 Collection D;tc: 1/28/05 3:QS:oo PM
Clinic Sample ID: 5 Matrix: WIPE

Iteauft Limit Quni Unit, DF Date An*tfle4

POLYCHUORIMATED BIPHNYLS IN wires SWIOIZ MBIt EPArod& 1010 ND o.So pgMpe I V2SI0SArocIof 1221 ND tsO pgMlpe I 7123105Aroclor 12S2 ND 0.30 jjgiwlpe 1 7119106M40r 1242 NI) 0.30 pg&4po I 7/2W05fledog 1240 ND 0.30 I 749105AiodOr 1 ?54 NO 0.30 1 7120105
— Nodor 1260 NO 0.30 7129:06

1)0507493.006 Collcctlon Dine: 7128105 8:10:00 PM
Client &unipie ID: F Mattix: SOIL
AuaIysos Retail Limit Qisal Units DF Date AhRlflcd

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS(SO(L1st.UDGE) 5W8082 (SWISSOB) Analyst PPAgeçlat 1016 ND 0.0018 mglXg-d.y I 7129105Aaacia 1221 ND OSOIG ItQtKg-dty I 7129105Arccia 1232 ND o.oois ifi9iKpdty I rnwosflcdoc 1242 ND 0.0018 IIigIKg-Wy 1 7129105ANdot 1246 ND 0.0018 trfl<g-thy I 7/29105Aso*r 1254 ND 0.0016 ngfl<g-dry I 7129105Accdar 1260 ND 0.0018 mgMa4’y I
PRCENTMOISWRE 02216 Analyal: CCflxccnl Moi5lure 6.02 0.00100 wt% 1 TI295

A pginived fly; pFF Date: \ 05 Page 2 oilç iniilitn: — Low Intl • V2tve acecds MzInt,nco,,w,n,vni Valuei Analyte ikIcbl in thu slIs.b11wd Mailed GhtnI C Viluc abOVe qub.n;aio., r.u$tIi Iloldiit links IbT p1141 lflhiIlq Cl. wut-jsi. c—.avdqI .1 AftalyIc deletard beic. qMaatitatlon linuNt) NoL Dk..1cd a 1kv Rpt’rlii’& Unit £ £pkt RnCUvt. ughiaje atcqiud NCoVcry limits



a, ua,&vuo aun sJ:1U i&L 315 4U flZ4 UHbS—SfK*VUSb gjuus,ujAUG-01-2005 lION 10:44 Alt UPSTATE LSBRATORIES FAX NO. 3154371209 P. 04

Upstifle Laboratories, Tnt. Date: 01-Aug-OS -

CIAIQfl: Clean lla6ors EM. Sns., Tiic. Lab Order 00507493Prejcc$: 3Y005975, Rivetpask Commons

min U0507493-0O1 Collection Date: 7128/05 8:1&OO PM
— LlinieSnmplclD; 0 Mitrix: SOIL.

Anly.sn Result Limit Qual Units DY bate Actysed

POLYCHLORJMATED BJPHENVLS(SOEIJSLUOGE) SWeat (SWSSSOB) Malyst FRkodoc lOIS MD 0.0019 ,nglK.4y 1 712W08&odoc 1221 ND 0.0016 I 7j08Nndor 1232 ND 0.0018 naW-*y I 7f2W05Arodor 1242 ND 0.0015 m’Xg4ry I 7,29106PocIvrI24A MD 0.0010 mgMg-d’y 1 7291O5.vodor 1254 ND 0.0018 mga(g-dcy I ?IiOSPtodcr 1263 ND 0.0058 mg)Kg4iy I 7,29,08
PERCENT MOISTURE DZZIG Asialya ccP.xccs,lMotturc — 7.07 0.00100 wt% t 7/20S
Lab 1i) L10507493.O08 Collection Date: 7128105
Clieh( Sianptc ID: It Matrit: SOIL

Result Limit Qtial Units tI Dub Analyad

POLYGHLORINATED BIPHENYL.S(SOJUSLUDGE) SWa082 (SW$SSOB) Analyst PPNodor 1018 ND 0.0018 mpfl(g-diy I 712W0&Piodor flV ND 0.0018 mwKg.dIy I 7120,05Nvdot 12fl ND 0.0018 mgIl<g-diy INuder 1242 16 0.0013 mglcg-d.y SMacfor 1248 ND 0.0018 m4<pdy I 7129100MaclOt 1254 ND 0.9018 mgIKQ4ry I 7129105Macinc 1200 NO 0.0018 maMg.dly I 7I29S
PERCENTMOISFURE 02218 Analyst CcpiwaxltMoizk,ro 7.14 0.ooia0 I TiaioS

AppritveuI fly: PF F Datci %• Paga I ofl
— Lc* LcvrI

‘ V.kw excec4 Msxln,jrn Canfli&rrnxn½u,icU Arn.l)’w INcItd in II su.)tincd MgIlu)d Uhak E VIuc abcvt
II I lo!d,ii t,,,a F... pr.p....til.n ptafllytis cEceed,d I AnlyIc delccicd bclaw quanhIIuion limilsNI) Nni I).t.a.i,’J ,Ike Repun,nu l.;n,it S Spike Rtavcry mmtdc 0ecwh24 revuvccy linün
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Upstate E.nbora(orios, Inc. Date: 01-Aug-OS

Cl.IENT: Cleaa llarboa Iiuv. Sns.. Inc. Lab Ordor: 00507493Project: .SY005875, Rivcqnrk CDmnzops

IA!, U0507493..009 Collection Date: 7/fl/OS
r CIkit Sample ID: I Matrix: SOIL

Aaidyscs ltnvlt Urn! t Quid Units 1W Dale Analyzed
POLYCIIL.ORINAThD BIPHENYLS(SOIIJSLUDGE) $W6082 (5W3550B) Analyst PPWader lOIS ND O,OOi mIKq’dry Itsu*r1221 ND 0.0010 mglKgdr, 1 7lnlo5NOclor 1232 tOOlS mgIKgdiy I 71Z9105F ArcdS 1242 44 0.0018 mglKg4nj I V2WOZ1.. NcdorIZJO NI) 0.0019 mglkg4iy I T/fltSAisdar 1254 NO 0.0019 mIKgdty I 7129105Atocla 12W NO 0.0019 m.tay 1 7129m5

PERCENT MCISTURE D221 Analyst CcPcccn4 Mats Uao 9.00 0.00100 wt% 1
J.i1, Ii): U0501493-O10 Celledtcn Thaa: inS/OS 8:18:00PM(unit Samplc II): J Matrix: SOIL.

Rank Limit Qual UnIts DI’ Date AnIyzcd
POLYC1II.OR(NATED BIPHENVLS(SDUJSL.UDGE) swaoaz (SWflsoa) Anabrst: F?AroClor 10111 no 0.0016 q4Cg-dry 7/29105NodOr 1221 ND 0.0016 ihgvXq-dry 1 7129105Nader 1232 ND 0.0018 mglxg.dzy 7120105Acodar 1242 NO 0.0018 mgiKdiy I 7/29105ftodar 1245 ND 00016 mgaVtdly I 112910%Asodor 1254 ND 0.0018 mg/Kg-d& I 7129105Agodnr 1260 NO 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry I 7l2910S

PERCENT MOISWRE D2215 Analyst ccroçccntMalsluro 5.58 0.00100 *1% 1 712310%

AppvuYvd fly:
2>—.1 —03 Page 4 of?

* Law 14YC)
“ Va,.. r*tttdt Maxlmwn C’marO1I,UAIVaJ.JCLi Analyk dULCCLCII in Iip. .isccb€cd MgIid C Ink t Value aboyc uunilladon nnt_cii IIoldang iItWS jig prqMaliu.. us .n.Ipht ecedcd J *rnly)c deicaed btlow finnh(wion limitsNI) Not CIICJ at IhC ILPOrIiIIC Limit $ Spike Rcuvay ouil4e nxtptcd rrcovcty Iirrmi(s
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tJf)state J,a boratorfes,lnc. Dite: (H ‘Aug-OS

CuiNt: Cit-an (4iwburs En. Svcs., The.
Lab Order:Prujccl — $Y0058751Riverpiic Convnosts

Lob Lfl 130507493-011
CollettlonDate 7128105 t2&00 PMChant S,i,ple ID: L

Mtrlxt SOIL
AitalyCe. Result IMnhQuai Units DF Date Analyzed
POCYCHLO INATED BIPIIENYLS(SOIUSLUDGe) SWeDS2 (5W36508) Malyst FEflcdot 1016 ND 0.0018 mpl(g-dry I 7/2*05A.tddr 1221 N 0.0018 mg/Kg-dry I 7/29105AcocW 1232 ND 0,0015 mg/Kgdry I Tintsfiocfor 1242 NO 00018 nçflCg-day 1 712*05Atodorl?AG NO 0.0018 mgMo-Sy I laosMoclor 1254 ND 0.0018 mgMg-dsy I 749105.vacior 1200 NO 0.0011 mg/Kg-dsy 1 712*05PERcE1rmOISWRE D2216

Analyst CCrolcons i4S lure 5.82 0.00100 wl% 1 1/29105
Ial, ID: U05111493-012 Collecflon Duo: 7/28/Os 8:30:00 PMCIfeul Sample ID; M

Mtlrx: SOIL
Ailalyn’s Result Limli Qual Utiflu DI’ Pate Analyzed
PDLYCHLORINATED BIPNENYLCWOHJSLUDG9 SWBOB2 (3W35500) Analyst FPNodor 1016 Nt 0.0011 mgiXg-diy I 7pggQsNocW 122 NO 0.00 17 mg/Kq-d*y I 7(29105Arodor 1232 NO 0.0017 rngilcg-dry I 7/20/05Arodor 1212 Nb 0.0017 mgdXg-d 1 7/29105Nodor 1243 ND 0.0017 mWlCg-dry I 7/20/05Arodor 1251 ND 0.0017 MX-d,y I 712S’OSvodnr 12d0 ND 0.0017 mg4C-dcy 1 7/29/08PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 ccregcentMdcturc 3.86 0.00100 wI5t 1 7I29iOS

A1iprovcil 1Y PFSZ Date:
— 1 —05 PageS of71inlilThr.i: — l.ow Len-I

• Vilue cneJs Maaiuontce.rnniffiaj.t Vakcit .koalylv ddwcIqd in Ow accieuIcd Mclliod Olsilk E Value above qurni,doa tangoI llpkI’n iins tar prqtirdim IC eindyrJs gwccdtO / Anhlyt Sacclcd below quwithsioc limitsNI) NnI i)rkcit4 al the RepodiliG Limit S Spike Rocut-t-.y outside acccpid rcisvz.-cy 11rn114
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Upstate[1aboratories, Inc. Date: 01-Aug-OS

Cjuan fljitoa Env. Svcs,, Inc.
Lab Ordcn 1)0507493Vrojccl SYOOSS7S, Rivcrpnk Commons —

Lub ID: t1050749301)
CUIIeCIID,, Daiw 7)29)05 10:30:00 AMClient Sintgile IDi C’. I Tmnsrormcr VnuIt Ma trix: DUST

Msz&xes Rcsa!c LMpJ( Qti*l Units Dr Date AnIyzed
POLYCHLO RINATED BIPNENYLS(SQJIJSUJDGE) SWBOB2 ($W3550U) Asialyst PPArotdcr 1010 ND 0.0084 1 WebsAçador 1321 NO 0.0064 1 lIStSAnckr 1232 No 0.0064 mg/Ka 1Node, 1242 ND 0.0064 1 7120106AtCCJOI 124& NO 0.0064 im’k, I lIStSkodar 1254

ND 00G4 .nglCg I iiats- 1200 ND 0.0064 1 7!2W06j,ô irn (10507493-014 CoLlection Date; 7129105 1040:0D AMClicatSatiiplo ID; C-2 TraacAinmr Vault Matrix; DUST
Anlyvus Result IAnd( Qua! tInhti DE Data Analyzed
POLYCHIORINATED SIPHNYL6(SOIIJSLUDGE) SW6032 ISW3SSOB) Analyst PPAwcb 1016 ND 0.0072 mglKg 1 712WQ0Nader 1221 NO 0.0072 mQ/Kg 1 7125105J.100w 7232 ND 0.0072 1191(Q I 7fl9105.mdm 1242

11 0.00Th mgMg t 7129/05Nodor 1246 ND 0,0072 ¶Amc*Qr 1264 ND 0,0072 m(g I 7IZ5Amdor 1260 ND 0.0072 wnqMo 1
bat, ID; U0501493-0I5 Collection Date: 1129105 10:50:00 AMclIent Simple ID: C-) Transformer Yank IWaftix: DUSTAnayws Result limit QtrnI Units DI’ Dale Anaiyzed

POLYCHLORI NATED SIPHENYLS(SOJLISLUDGE) SWBQGZ (SW3SSOB) Malyst PPjolO
NO

¶ rnwo&Airocbr 1221 ND 0.0065 mgftCg 7/2W05Arcdor 1232 NO 0.0065 m9/Kg I 1(29/05Arodor ‘(242
ND DOOM I 7I29/o5Nader ¶240
ND 0.0065 rnolXg 1 7/aDIOSAtodbr 1254
ND 0.0005 inglkg I 7(25/osArodor IWO NO 0.0065 nOIKg I 112W05

Approved By:
Date: S-1-O. Pag.4o17QuaIen: • 1ti IA.vt1

‘ Value neceds M,zimsini Couianthwni Vp.II AiitiIytu d.i.xiwl In IIi’ nwt,,iud Mgltmcl ttbv.R E Vein @bcwc qumiitiiinn rangcIi ik.IJin hub tp.’nun qit.tW J Malyk .knaivd .c1aw qinniibiio:i liiiiihtNJ Nm lkjvclgd .1 ih. Itqwrmiu I nil S Sjnbt ‘t’covciy outside aectped recavciy Undi,
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Upstate Laboratories, Inch

cican Iftrbocs Env. Sv., Inc.
SYOOSS7S, Riveipnk Commons

FAX NO. 3154371208

Date al-A iig-OS

14JU0j1/uj74

P 08

1A6ID: U05O749J016
(Iliad5’L’4°iD fkcon Am

An;Iyscs

Collection tfltc: 7129(05 11:15:00AM
Miuft; WWE

Result Upsit Qual 1nIt* DY DaN Analyzed

*md 1221
Aro*t i232
Nocb 1242
Azootr 124B
gIscqh,c 1254
12Oo

Lab ii): t10507493-Dl1
Clicntsu.ilp(e II); Buekct

Ailalpos

POLYCHLORIKATED BIPHENYLS IN WIPES
.ctodw 1016
p—lu!
MacJar 1232
Amc 1242
Amdor 1248
Sector I2M
Modor 1200

tab ID: U0$07493-D18
Clieni Sample ID: Poiklru*

Ailaircos Rdsult

sw008?
NO 0.30
ND 040
ND 0.30
ND 0.30
ND 0.30
ND 0.30
NO 0.30

(N$ 503)
—Pa
II9MIP0

Un.

pg&idp.

1 rne
I 7129105
1 7129105

yams
I Tl2SAn

7129105
1 7120106

ArIysI: FP

Colicetlen I)ate: 7129/05 12:00:00PM
Mairhi: WIPE

Limit QwiI Units DI’ Date Analyzcd

POLYCKLORINATED SIPHFNYLS IN WIPES
AzodorlOIG
4osodwIflI
Madet 1332
Asodor 1242
/iioCIQr 1248
nack( 1254
Nude 12410

Swiosa
NO 030
MD 030
ND 0.30
MD 0.30
ND DaD
ND 0.30
ND 0.20

(N5503)
pgs4pe
pgtmdpe
pgMtpe

I4DMIPt

1 7120105
1 7122105
1 7120105

7(2Z5
1 7/20105
¶ 7/20105
1 712*05

Analyst Pp

Appritred Ity:

Qo,IIflrr: • Low LonI
IT MNYIC dØwdai in 4k ;nacIMcd 14d1wd Plank
IT IIt,Uiit nun Co. prpir.g.o,i ‘a nmIyii acctak!4I

NI) NMIktrIud i ih Rcptirpn I.inIiI

Date: S-I-cts Page 7o17
‘ VIu czcccd, Mniimjni ConIamin2t Valuc

S Vain bSvw ipa.nUâo. flflt
J *nlyie ddccIgd bclow quaIiiairnii I.tiiu
S Sp1q Rctaniy uulspifr aTtJIILd rrcon,y Iipdt

(i.W.N1:
Prajcct:

Lab Orden U0507493

POLYCHLQFUMATED GIPHEtIVL.S IN WIPES
Arodut 10W

sWSO2 (N553) Malyst Pp
NO 0.30 ugAep. I 7129105
ND 0.30 pglee I 7(29106
Nt) 030 1 7120105
NO 030 paqk4q 7129105
ND 0.30 pgMlpa I 7,20105
ND 0.30 pglMp. I 7129105
ND 0.30 pgAdpo 1 7120105

Cofledla Date 7)29)05 11:30:00AM

Resnit lAwN Qua! Units
Matrir WIPE

DY Date Analyzed
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Upstate Laboratories, Inc. Pate: 06-Sep-OS

Approved By:

____________________________

Qnall&rs: • tow Level
B MM)t detecled In the asocird Mediod Blank
H Holding times for prepatuica oraimlysa cccceabl

ND Not Detected it tin Reporting Lnit

Date:

_____________________

Page 1 of 2
•* Value exceala Maximum Cowamia Value
B Valueab.veqiaaitaiice range
J Analyt detcied below tpflice Inn
S Spike Recovery oulalde accepted recovezy limia

CLIENT: Clean Harbors Law. Svcs., Inc. Lab Order: U0508298
Project: River Park Commons

Lab ID: T.10508298•O01 Collection Date: 8/16.05
Client Sample ID: Sample H! Matrix: WIPE

Analyses Result Limit Qua! Units DF Date Analysed

POLYCI4LOfiINATED BIPNENYIS IN WIPES 5W8082 (N8S03) Analyst to
Arodor 101€ ND 0.30 pglwlpe I 8118105
Arodor 1221 MD 0.30 pgMipe 1 8118(05
Macfor 1232 ND 0.30 pgMlpe 1 8118105
Macfor 1242 ND 0.30 pg’ipe 1 W1&t5
Macfor 1248 ND 0.30 pgP,o 1 8118105
Amdot 1254 ND 0.30 pgIwe 1 8118105
Proctor 1260 ND 010 pglwipe 1 8(18103

Lab ID: U0508298-002 Collection Date: 8/16/05
Client Sample ID: Sample #2 MatrIx: WIPE

Analyses Result Liak Qua! Units DF Date AaabeiJ

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYI$ Ill WiPES 8W8082 (145803) Analyst LD
Arodor 1016 ND 0.30 pghvlpo I 8118(05
Macfor 1221 ND 0.30 PgMW I 8118105
Aroclor 1232 ND 0.30 pgISfpe I 8(18105
Macfor 1242 0.30 lJg%1p0 I 8(16.05
NQdOI 1248 ND 0.30 IJQMIPC I 8(18(05
Aroctor 14 ND 0.30 pgipe 1 8(18(05
MacJar 1260 ND 0.30 ijgMtie 1 8(18105

Lab ID: 1J0508298-003 Collection Date: 8/16/05
Client Sample 1D Sample #3 MatrIx: WIPE

Analyses Result Limit Q.al Units DF Date Analyzed

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYIS IN WIPES swSOS2 (N5803) Analyst toMacfor 1015 ND 0.30 pgM4. 1 8118(05
ProctOr 1221 ND 0.30 pgM’Ipe 1 8118105
floCk 1232 ND 0.30 pgMlpe 1 8118(05
AtoGOI2C ND fi3O pQMlpo 1 8118105
Nader 1248 ND 0.30 pgdpe 1 8(18(05
Proctor 1254 ND 0.30 pgMlpe 1 8118105
Proctor 1260 ND 0.30 UQMIPe 1 8118(05



Upstate Laboratories, Inc. Date: 06-Sep-OS

Approved By:

______________________________

Qisaflers: • Lewiaci
B Mast delected in the s,ociaed Method BIs*
H Holéq tines for prcpuaice or tdysis exceeded

ND Not Detected ii lie Repoding limit

Date:

__________________

Page2of2
Vaise aceeds Mnrniun Contaminant Vitae

£ Veins abow qiaflation taige
I —bekw—b
S Spike Reooveiy outdde accepted recovay limils

CLIENT; Clean Harbors Env. SMc&, Inc. Lab Ordir: U0508298
Project: River Park Commons

Lab ID: U0508298-004 Collection Date: 8/I6O5
Client Sample ID: Sample #4 MatrIx: WIPE
Analyses Result Liak Qual Usite DF Date Analyzed

POLYcHLORII4ATED BIPHENYLS IN WIPES SWSOO2 (145503) Analyst 1.0
Aroclor 1016 ND 0.30 p¼ipe 1 8118105
Aroclor 1221 IC 0.30 iJgMPe 1 8118105
Atodor 1232 ND 0.30 IiØ4e I 6/18105
Arodor 1242 NO 0.30 pgtw’e 1 6/16106
Arodor 1248 IC 0.30 1 8118105
Arodor 1254 PC 0.30 pgIwte 1 8118106
kodor 1250 ND 0.30 pg*tpe 1 8718005
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I!tE1TEsiiisIff

Cn HaTbcn F o.aiangj &rvb,1301 Woc Mth Sucet
AAmhaJz, 0H4441b4

rn
August zz, 2005

JARVIS NXLXJSNS
øaizssa CC*(CNS ASSOdXATBs345 MT. HOPE AVE
ROCEESTERP NT 14620

P23RQU$ BtS IWIXPEST #flOOS_____ -

Attached is your copy of the hazardous waste manifest £ornate reeently removed: from your facility.
If you have additionalfquestioaw please call me at(440) 992-SSfl.

Sincerely,

Kevin 7’. . Gozzard
Operation

Attaciwiet

cc: Job Rile #549

£St— ?DD/2flA4 frgb.p KSI*fl *eHIn t• I
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D9MMw&6tuAw4rAt cct&RATcN h

NYG 544Ob1T r
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST.

fleasê Ie a pat Do n° 510* P.O. Eel 12820, Aany, New fl.* 12232
‘

iaw—e.a mon
UNIFORMHAZARDOUS 1.0. soS MONO. Dcc 2.Page2I I wi ki

wASTE MANJFE$ n reqIred by Federal Low.

TP#Ofl9S9G1 7 . /

NYG 5440617
S. GeaeidWg ID

40ene,ot.’sT Nunter

I .Tispor)er1jCaeanyNome) 6.USEPAID C’ s1t’, :

I a 7 7 D. Trpodeñ Teleplia..
ranspa(ter 2 onipacy Name) 8. AID . SIqse.TrampflO ID

3 F. ronspanWsT

I
• IO.USEPADNu a ID

N. T (
7

it. US. DOT Desaçiidn ndudthg Proper Sl4plng Name, Hazard Class and ID Numbet) 12. & 1

• Number T LWa51eNo.
aat447n4n,fl.j 9 5. EPA

I 1 -

A

U,

I .

STATE

I EPA

STATE

I J. Dee*dans Moterids ft Above K. Han&ng Codes Wastes dedAb0..

! 0se
. C]

b. d. b. Gd. C
I5.
Sn_rHaa,_4anndt.

1t4

16. GENIRATOR’S IUlCAIION I kerebjdi±r. that die edmianlsdth(s ëcOslgnme,d we fully and acawately de*ibed they bypscp,r shippina heme
1 cmd are classified, padced, inched and hb.le4 and are hi dl resDeas hi proper con&Ion far kampait by Ngh%ty accbrdhig Ia pIIcebla irderndio.Ja,,d

ea&.sd aaunawt regolatiam and stole laws and rqulatioa
I I an alar9e quari%’ generator, I cer%r that I hove a program in place to reduce the vdume aid Io’dcfly of wap. generated tcth. êgrqe lJw. detfld
to b lcdJy thatthove seleated wacic’b n’W c Ir.t °fl’° flfrcvcWt rqvddch nlr*ulres4,
prewa and bin freotlo Iwnan Iweitht ‘

o4e a — faith e&st Ia mWmfl waste

Pitntedfl Name •
Mo. Year

I
‘ \.ri ., 4... Lt.L..

I
17. Trflbder I Mcnawledgemesd of Receipt of Materials

wedNam. SIg Day Yea

0.
1$. Traispaster 2Adcnowledgement of Receipt oFMaierlals

; Pdnted/Tped Name Signature MO. Year

19. Discrepancy kidication Space

20. FacItily Grater cc Operator: Cenllicaiicr of receipt of hazardous materials covered by diii monihd except as nosed In Item I 9.
‘S Printed/typed Nan. Signaiwe Ma. Day Year

C



-, ..,&FAL CONSERVAflON aNY’_ — ‘ SOLD & H4Z4fl)OLS MA3ERIAIS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
P11015 M OIp Do ‘i° Pk P.O. Box 128W, Albany,. New Y..k 12212 wl.eXn w..Mwa. lfl3J%

UNIFORM’HAZARDOUS I.Generolor’sUSEPA Maid 2.Pog.I hi ollanwi in ne

WASTE MANIFEST Ii n required by Federal Low.

SEP009959 7 /
3.Ge

. L

NYG 5440617
4. Gsnstalafl t U14512

j itronspcn.r nr c 6. US C r*pdde?sC
a’ a

______

1 7 7 D.Tnna.ldsT
7. tmnnr 2 fConiparq Name) 8. US EPA C E. Sea keportWs C

F.Traapodwst I I
0 9. F 0.1.6 AC asear ID

I Ii. I

7 s

II. US DOT DeaiØcn ndu&ng hoper 94pfrg Name, Hazard Oats and C Nvwibes) 12. i .‘tdOI I.

-
14 Wt/Yd Lo,ieNe.

a. a1yeaiaJace,_ fl.L....4g,$nt4%%I$. S ; EM

I
A

5Th

EPA

SIA

EPA

STATE

J. Desatplioes Matesth K. Hondhng Codes W UiièdAboe.

! 0np&..si

Gd.
a

_______a

Adthila.d :
rat.... ftsa

3 16. OSIflATOR’S cIRWlCAIlOtt I h.,* &dn thai ib. conhaef I, Cmjsigim,eid ale fu9 and áaa, described abv.,e by pizee .hIprc to,.
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NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM: SPILL 0550701 Page 1 of

NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM

DEC REGION: 8 SPILL NUMBER: 0550701

SPILL NAME: 345 MT HOPE AVENUE DEC LEAD: CAHETTEN

SPILL LOCATION
SPILL DATE: 7/25/2005 SPILL TIME: 00:00:00
ALL RECEIVED
DATE: 7/25/2005 RECEIVED TIME: 00:00:00

PLACE: 345 MT HOPE AVENUE COUNTY: Monroe

STREET: 345 MT HOPE AVENUE TOWN/CITY: ROCHESTER

COMMUNITY: ROCHESTER

CONTACT: MAGGI MEDINA CONTACT PHONE:

SPILL REPORTED
SPILL CAUSE: Equipment Failure

BY:
Other

SPILL SOURCE: Commercial/Industrial WATERBODY:

CALLER
REMARKS:
A 200 GALLON CAPACITY TRANSFORMER WITH PCB OIL GREATER THAN 500 PPM WAS FOUND
TO BE LEAKING. THE EXACT QUANTITY IS UNKNOWN, BUT IS NOT A LARGE AMOUNT. THE
TRANSFORMER IS LOCATED IN A CONCRETE VAULT UNDER AN OUTDOOR STAIRCASE. THE
CONCRETE CURB OF THE VAULT IS STAINED AND SOME OIL HAS IMPACTED THE SOIL
OUTSIDE THE VAULT. THE DOORS TO THE VAULT HAVE BEEN VANDALIZED. FAXED TO MCHD
ON 07/29/05 AT 0957 HRS.

MATERIAL CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED

PCB OIL Petroleum 0.00000G 0.00000G
GW, SOIL, AIR, Ind AIR, SW, DW, Imp SURF,

POTENTIAL SPILLERS
COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT
GENESEE GATEWAY HOUSES C/O CONIFER 183 EAST MAIN

ROCHESTER MAGGI
REALTY INC. LLC STREET

Tank Number Tank Size Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure

DEC REMARKS:

DAY HAS CONTACTED O’CONNELL ELECTRIC, WHO IS ASSESSING THE SITUATION. CH
ADVISES DANZINGER THE FREE OIL MUST BE CLEANED UP TONIGHT. THE SITE IS A
BROWNFIELD PROJECT BEING OVERSEEN BY KELLY CLOYD OF HWR. THE SITE IS 225-405 MT
HOPE AVENUE. DANZINGER NOTIFIED THE NRC BECAUSE THE QUANTITY WAS MORE THAN 1

.1 _...............&..1 Ic’...:lI..n.....:l .._.oe...:IIkT.. ccn’,nl or’ si... .3 C’



NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM: SPILL 0550701 Page 2 of

LB. THE NRC REPORT # IS 766738, WHICH THE DEPARTMENT HAS BEEN FAXED A COPY OF.
THE BUILDING WHERE THE TRANSFORMER IS LOCATED IS A 3 STORY APARTMENT COMPLEX
WITH CURRENT RESIDENTS. THE AREA HAS BEEN SECURED TO PREVENT ANY HUMAN
CONTACT. COPY OF SPILL FAXED TO MCHD AT APPROXIMATELY 1645 HRS.

07/27/05: CH RECEIVES CALL FROM CHRISTIE SUNDERRAJAN OF DAY. CLEAN HARBORS HAS
BEEN HIRED TO PERFORM THE CLEANUP AT THE SITE. THE TRANSFORMER HAS BEEN
REMOVED FROM SERVICE. CLEAN HARBOR TO BE ON SITE ON 7/28/05 TO PUMP THE
REMAINING OIL FROM THE TRANSFORMER AND THEN BEGIN CLEANUP OF THE SOIL AND THE
TRANSFORMER PAD. SAMPLING OF THE PAD AND SOILS WILL BE TAKEN.

MARCOR HAS BEEN HIRED TO PERFORM CLEANUP OF THE FREE LIQUID TONIGHT. THE
STAIRCASE ABOVE THE TRANSFORMER HAS BEEN TAKEN OUT-OF-SERVICE. REFERRED TO
HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION FOR FOLLOW UP. NO FURTHER ACTION IS NEEDED BY SPILLS.

08/01/05: CHRISTIE SUNDERRAJAN CALLS DEPT TO REPORT THE TRANSFORMER HAS BEEN
REMOVED AND SAMPLE RESULTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED. THEY WILL PERFORM ADDITIONAL
SOIL REMOVAL BASED ON THE TWO SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS OF 16 AND 4.6 PPM IN THE
SOILS JUST OUTSIDE THE PAD. BELIEVE RESULTS MAY HAVE BEEN ELEVATED DUE TO THE
INABILITY TO REMOVE ALL SOILS DUE TO CONCRETE POURED OVER SUB-SURFACE ELECTRIC
LINE. ADDITIONAL SOILS WILL BE REMOVED BY HAND. WIPE SAMPLES OF THE PAD WERE
ALL NON-DETECT. THREE CORE SAMPLES OF THE PAD TAKEN AT A DEPTH OF ONE INCH. TWO
OF THE CORES WERE NON-DETECT. THE 3RD HAD A RESULT OF 11 PPM. THEY WOULD LIKE
TO LEAVE THE PAD IN PLACE UNTIL THE PROPERTY IS DEMOLISHED SOMETIME WITHIN THE
NEXT YEAR WITH TWO YEARS BEING A MAXIMUM. THE PAD IS INSIDE A SECURE GATED
VAULT OUT OF PUBLIC CONTACT. CH WILL PASS REQUEST ON TO THE MONROE COUNTY
HEALTH DEPT FOR THEIR INPUT.

8/4/05: JOE ALBERT OF MCHD MET ON SITE WITH SUNDERRAJAN OF DAY. THE
TRANSFORMER PAD WAS SATISFACTORILY CLEANED AND JOE APPROVES THE INSTALLATION
OF THE NEW TRANSFORMER. ALBERT DID FIND SIGNIFICANTLY STAINED SOIL OUTSIDE THE
VAULT WITH THE STAINING ALSO ON THE ADJACENT CONCRETE CURB. THE IMPACTED SOIL
WAS COVERED WITH A TARP UNTIL SOIL REMOVAL COULD BE PERFORMED. THE SOIL WAS
IMPACTED BY THE TRANSFORMER OIL RUNNING OUT A DRAIN IN THE VAULT TO THE
OUTSIDE. THE DEPT WAS NOT NOTIFIED OF THIS DRAIN. ALBERT ALSO REPORTS THAT IN
THE TRANSFER OF THE OIL FROM THE TRANSFORMER, OIL WAS SPILLED TO THE PARKING
LOT. THIS BLACKTOP WAS REMOVED AND CONFIRMATORY SAMPLES OF THE UNDERLYING
SOILS TAKEN WITH NON DETECT RESULTS. THE DEPT WAS NOT NOTIFIED OF THIS ACTION.

08/5/05: ALBERT NOTIFIES DEPT THAT SUNDERRAJAN NOTIFIED HIM THE CLEANUP
CONTRACTOR COVERED THE STAINED SOIL WITH 6 MIL POLY AND PLACED CLEAN SOIL OVER
THE POLY. THE FINAL CLEANUP WILL TAKE PLACE DURING THE WEEK OF AUG.8TH.

12/12/05: WASTE TO BE DISPOSED OF. FINAL DISPOSITION OF CONCRETE PAD WILL TAKE
PLACE IN 2006 WHEN BLDG DEMO TAKES PLACE. FOLLOW UP WILL BE DONE BY KELLY CLOYD
UNDER THE VCP.

03/05/08 PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.

PIN T&A COST CENTER

CLASS: B3 CLOSE DATE 7/27/2005 12:00:00 AM MEETS STANDARDS True

La.. Ic:11 J ...,...oc...:llkT... cCfr,fli 0k4..,t.-.L_.C’..%..a I l’Vflflflf
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

DAY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. AN AFF1UATE OF DAY ENGINEERING. P.C.

October 28, 2005

Regional Administrator Kathleen Callahan
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency — Region 2 /
290 Broadway
New York, New York 10007-1866 0,0k
Dr. Kelly Cloyd
Project Manager
New York State Departmait of Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon-Lima Road
Avon,NewYork 14414-9516

Mr. Joseph Albert
Senior Public Health Sanitanan
Monroe County Department of Health
Ill Westfall Road
Rochester, New York I420

RE: PCB Transfonner Spill (NRC Spill # 772740; NYSDEC Spill #0551001)
225 Mount Hope Avenue, Rochester, New York

On September 16, 2005, a PCB Transformer was reported lealcing PCB fluid at 225 Mount Hope Avenue,
Rochester, New York (refer to Figure I included as Appendix A). The fluid was identified as having a
PCB concentration of 20,400-milligrams/kilograms (mg/kg). The release was caused by failure of a
transformer bushing where the bushing connected through the transformer on the primary (i.e., high
voltage) side.

The transformer nameplate indicates it has a capacity of 266 gallons. Approximately 207 gallons of PCB
fluid was collected in drums prior to removal and off-site disposal of the transformer. The transformer
was installed in the early 1970’s and there are no records of known activity or topping off of the
transformer oil. As such, it is unknown if the transformer contained fill capacity at the time of the spill.
Based on the above considerations, it is assumed that approximately 59 gallons of oil was released to the
transformer vault and the environment.

Resnonse I Cleanup

PCB fluids were released to the vault containment area surrounding the PCB Transformer, the curbing of
the transformer vault, and to soil to the north of the vault. No PCB fluids reached water or storm water
drains. No injuries occurred as a result of this spill. Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.
completed the following clean-up actions with assistance from Billitier Electric, Inc.:

• The transformer was shut down. Some fluid was removed from the transformer prior to removal from
the vault The transformer was completely drained and transported off-site for disposal. Transformer
fluids were placed in drums and subsequently transported off-site for disposal.

40 COMMERCIAL STREET 60 EAST 4t SWEET. SUITE 1641
ROCHESTER. NEW YORK 14614100$ NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165-1617
(585) 4540210 www.dayenvironmental.com (212) 986.8645
FAX (585) 4544825 FAX (212) 966-6657
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• Spilled PCB fluids and PCB-contaminated debris were removed from the vault The concrete
flooring, concrete curbing to the vault, and the concrete surface immediately exterior to the vault was
cleaned with solvent

• Soil impacted by PCB fluids was removed to a depth of approximately 12-inches. No sign of PCB
contamination was observed at this depth.

Samoliiw and Analytical Results

The Site Sketch (Figure 1 in Appendix A) shows the approximate areas impacted by the PCB fluid
release. Figure 1 also indicates the approximate locations of confirmatory wipe samples and soil samples
collected as part of the clean up. PCB sample results are also indicated on the Site Sketch. Analytical
laboratory test results and executed chain-of-custody documentation for the confirmatory samples are
enclosed in Appendix B.

Following is a summary of the confirmatory samples that were collected from the clean-up areas
associated with the spill, and analyzed for PCBs using Method SW8082. The summary also includes a
discussion of the analytical laboratory test results:

• Wipe samples VI through VS were collected from the concrete pad within the transformer vault area.
With the exception of wipe sample V2, the PCB contaminated concrete surface within the transformer
vault was remediated to “non-detect” levels. Wipe sample V2, at the northeast corner of the
transformer vault pad, contained a concentration of 0.74-pg/bOom2PCBs. Discussions were held
with Mr. Carl Hettenbaugji of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) regarding this sample result It was agreed that the concrete does not require
encapsulation and that the new PCB-Free transformer could be placed on the concrete. The new
transformer is fenced within the vault, limiting accessibility.

• Wipe samples V6 through V9 were collected from the exterior concrete wall surface located south of
the soil removal area and from the curbing and concrete surface exterior to the transformer vault.
With the exception of wipe sample V8 located on the northeast portion of the transformer vault
curbing, the PCB contaminated surfaces identified were radiated to “non-detect” levels. Wipe
sample V8, at the northeast portion of the transformer vault curbing, contained a concentration of 28-
pg/bOOcm2 PCBs. A discussion was held with Dr. Kelly Cloyd of the NYSDEC regarding this
sample result It was agreed that the curbing could be encapsulated and that this curbing can be
managed as PCB-Contaminated material when the building is demolished.

• Soil samples Sb and 53 were collected from the excavation north of the transformer vault subsequent
to the removal of impacted soil. Analytical laboratory test results for these soil samples indicated
PCB concentrations of 0.35-mg/kg for soil sample SI and 0.16-mg/kg for soil sample 52. In a
discussion with Mr. Carl Hettenbaugh of the NYSDEC, it was agreed that further soil removal is not
required since the detected PCB concentrations are less than I mg/kg.

Further evaluation of the concrete and the soil under the transfonner pad edges will be completed in
preparation for building demolition, and the material will be managed as PCB-Contaminated material
when the building is demolished. Building demolition is planned for 2006 or 2007.

Disnosal

PCB fluids, PCB Debris and the PCB Transformer were shipped from the site on October 10, 2005.
Copies of the manifests are attached in Appendix C. Certificates of destruction have not been received at
this date. However, a discussion with Clean Harbors has indicated the final disposition of PCB materials
generated from the site is as follows:
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• Drums of PCB fluids will be sent to a PCB incinerator located in Deer Park, Texas.

• Debris of spiii clean-up material and contaminated soil will be sent to the Clean Harbors hazardous
waste landfill in Grassy Mountain, Utah.

• The PCB Transformer will be disassembled and solvent washed at the Clean Harbors Ashtabula, Ohio
facility and then smelted after complete cleanin& Wash waters created during solvent washing will be
sent to the PCB incinerator located in Deer Park, Texas.

If there are any questions, please contact this office; Mr. Allen Handelman, Project Manager associated
with Conithr Realty at (585) 324-0512; or Ms. Magdelena Medina, Property Manager at the 225 Mount
Hope Avenue location at (585) 546-1240.

Sincerely,

Christie Sunderrajan, E.I.T., CHMM
Sr. Professional

Jeffrey D. Danzingcr
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Allen ilandelman (Conifer Realty) - with aclosujts

LS332 3M75-OS
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Upstate Laboratories, Inc.
SbIpptn 60.34 Cerporate Dr • a Syracuse, ifl’ 130574017 • (315) 437.0258 ‘Paz (315)4374209

Mallfnv Bet 169 ‘5acusc, NY 13206
A1buig (GiS) 45-3 134 Dlagkomton ØO’4 124.0478 ‘BaUd. (FIGJ G19.2533

)Rs’chcUtr (5851 i8& 9070 New .kncy 12011343-5353 ‘8mth CoI1na (864) 878-3280

Sot Iey, - Enuxna ttnflit

Mr. Mlhaity Napoll -224- i no
Clean Hwbors Env. S’ics., fnc.
14 Corporate Circle

P.. Syraetio. NY 13057

Friday, October 07, 2005

RE: Rivor Pnik ConunonilBilllticr ‘°“ Order No. U0510070
J)car Mr. Anthony ?4ipoli:

Upstate Laboratories. Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 10/6/05 Ibr the analyses presented In the
ronowJflg report.

All unalyticat data confozms with sLandard approvcd methodologies and quality control.
Our quality control nrraLive will be inciudod should any anomalies occur.

We have included tho Chain of Custody Record as part ofyour t-oport. You may need to
rcrcrencc INs form ror a more detailed explanation ofyour samples. Samples WIN be disposed
oFapproximtoly one month from ilnal report date.

Should you havc any questions rrgarding those tests, please foci trcc to &vo us a call.

Thank OU for ynur p:UrunagO.

Sincerely,

UPSTATLZ LAZJORATORII2S. INC.

MS
Anthony 3. Scala
Presldøn L/CP.O

NY Lab ID 10170 flL4b W117750 PA Lab ZD £BSIS
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Upstate Laboratories, Inc.
ShIppbc 6014 Corpotato Or,’ a Syracast xi? 1$0S7-1OL7 (316) 437-0266 * Paz (318)4374209
)blUav Box 169 • Synruse, NY 13266
Atbnny (SIB) 45Q-3134 • hkasjmmtan (607)724-0476 ‘BuIMa (716J 649-2333
Nod tcstn (585) 436-9010’ Vkw .kvsq (20)) 343-3353 • South Csrdina (864) 8784280

Sot Rat
Mr. MthonyNapoli Bntrr1Et EaergitCkin llarbon Bin’. Svcs.. Inc. S%S - 2z4 —14 Corporate C’utle
S. Syncuse. NY 13057

Thursday. October 06, 2005

RE: (tivor Padc CommonWBilhtier Electric Ordcr No.: U0510056
Pear Mr. Anthony Napolj:

Upsialo Laborator1o, inc. rcccivcd 1 sample(s) on 10/5/05 rev the analyses presented in thefollowing rcpott.

All rni&y(Ical data coufonns with slandard approved methodologies and quality control.
Oar quality control rrnrrtive will be included should any anomalies occur.

We have included Ole Chain of Custody Record as part ofyourrcpart. You may need to
rncc ibis form (or a more dotailcd explanation ofyour samples. Samples will be disposed
of approxlrnatdy one month from final repoit date.

Should yu have any qucstions rcgarding these tests, please feel free to give u a call.

Thank you for you. patronage.

Sincerely.

uPSTArrE LABORATORIES, iNC.

MS (cr)
Anthony .1. Scala
Prcsidesu/CIZO

fltgbIThlollO NJiabtDhlYT8O FALahfD6$373
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Upstate Laboratories, Inc. Dna: 06-Oct-OS

CLIENT; Ckan IInbx, Env.S;cs,I;c,. Lab Ordcst 130510056Pvisjett: River Paik CommojwiDjflldcr Bleenic
-‘

tab CD: U051005&0Ol Collecifon flits: I 01410$ 8:0500 PM
Ctfrnt$ampkTTh WiProneVi Fir Matrix: WIPE

Result TJndt Quit links DV Dait Analyzed

POL.YCHLORINATED 6IPHENYLS IN WIPES SWSofl (N5503) Analyst LbN1D1G ND 0.30 1 IWSIOS
Andor 1221 ND 0.30 pV*. I IWWOS
Amdae 1232 ND 0.30 a4pe I 1015105
Atodor 1242 ND 0.30 pgft4e 1 101510$
AKOdPVI24O ND 0.30 pØtpe 1 1016106
Arodor 1254 P0 0.30 pgtdpc I 1015105
&odoc 1260 ND 0.30 pgN4e I 101905

l.ah Ilk u0$IOOS.002 Cofleedoiil)ate: 1014105 8:10:00 I’M —

Client Sample in: Right Front V2 Pit Ma(rIxs WIPE
Analyses Ruth Limit Qeal UnIts PP Data Asalpad

POLYGHL.ORINRTED BIPHENYLS IN WIPES SW8012 Q15503) Analyst to$socjetlOlG ND 040 pgNdpe I IOIStOS
Agadorl22l ND 0.30 )IgMIp, I
Amcl& 1232 0.30 poMte I 1WS?05
Amd 1242 ND 0.30 pW’4e I
Amd laiD ND O3O agFww I 1Wo5
nodor 1254 ND 0.30 pgMlpe I 1015105
tjudor I$0 0.74 0.30 pg4dDe I 1015106

lob U): 1)0510056.003 Csllection Daft 1014105 &l&OOPM
CIkul Sample 3D-. Middle V3 fly Metrix: WIPE
Aualyscs Result Limit Qual UnIts PP Dat. Analyzed

POLYCIjI.ORINAIED SIPHENYLS IN WIPES SW80fl (10503) Analyst 1.0nodur 1016 ND 040 iIcMtpe I I0Si5
Aiod’x ifli ND 0.30 pgMp. I 1015105
AmdOr 1232 ND o.sO I 10JW06
Apod 1242 ND 0.30 pg$e4pe I 1015105
Amdor 124$ ND 0.30 pN4ps 1 lIbSIS
flod& 1254 ND 0.30 pgWpe I 1015(05
Asodor 1260 MD 0.30 jigIWIps 1 1016105

A1iproved By: Date: t% Pig. I of3
QnaItUenJ • tawtcwl “

____

A AflØft Cclmcd In 0e wecätc4 Mdbod Blank n Value aboec qandalion tinge
II IIaldin ‘(ma en pqinUen eraclysls excccdvd 3 MaIjio d.ttctcd bdDw qcaNftmdpa SinksN)) bs Oscied at liii ReptwUnthnli S Spike Jtscovny ubldcacccplcdrceovciy ifr&s
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Lipsiale Laboratories, Inc. Pat,: fl.OaJ$

flIRNT Cican Uatbom LInY. Svct, Toe. - Lab Orden U0S 10056
PrDjnt lUvcr Pnk cTmnonsSILIkits Ekclsk

9-.

Lab ID: U0S10056404 CqiIev(fon Date: 1014105 1f20Z00 PM
Cleat Smiph 1D Left Rear V4 Fir Maids: WIPE
AnaIy$n Limit Qual Units DP Date Analyzed

POLYCI4LORINATED SIPHENVLS IN WIPES SWIOS2 (N5503) Analyst aAitdoc 1010 10 0.30 ia)4,.. 1 101906
t4OdiX 1221 NO 0.30 1 10190$
Aiccior 1232 ND 0.30 pgMpo I 10lS5
Noclor 1242 ND 0.30 poMo 1 1015105
Amdor 1246 ND 0.30 I 1005105
AJedsl254 ND 0.30 1 1016106

- e° 1260 ND 0.30 pgM4c I WaS

Lab ID; tICS 30056.005 ColIttlion bait 1014105 &2$;00 PM
Cllui saniple ID: Rigid Rear VS Fir Mstr(x: WIPE

Resale limit Qual Unlia DP ) And

pOLYCFILORfNA1tD BIPHENYLS IN WIPES $WSQO2 (N5503) Analyst aAmdor 1010 ND 0.30 pgAv%e 1 101906
D.rcdor 1221 ND 0.30 pgt4io 1 1005006
fltctt 1fl2 ND 0.30 Iigb4a 1 1015106
Asador 1242 ND 0.30 .Qtpe I 1015105
Asodov 1248 ND 0.30 pop° 1 101905
Ncdor 1251 ND 030 1ipAdpa 1 1015106

1260 ND 0.30 3JGMpG I 1015106
Lab IPi U0510056..006 Collcdiam Date: 101410$ L3tOQ P14
cilcnt Snrnple UI; SI Oieside V kigJt Coma Matrix; SOIL
Analyses Result Llnik Qual Units DY Dub Analyzed

POLYCHLORINATED BWHENYL.S(SOIEJSLUDGE) SWIO$2 (SWJSSOB) An%’et LD,vodorlolG ND 0.091 I 1011105
Amdor 1221 ND 0.001 mglkgdiy I 1016105
Ama 1232 ND 0.091 niq4.y 1 1016105
A,adar 1242 No 0.091 “e’fly I IO15AIS
kode 1248 ND 0.091 mplcg-diy t
Açdct 14 Nb 0.081 fad’y 1 101010$
Arodo 1260 035 0.091 mØp-&y I 100010*

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst CCPcrcsthidthn 1.55 0.00100 WL% I 1016105

Approved fly: PFF Ic. fr os .. Page 2 ot3
Quafl4kn; - Law Yabe cActdj hinim.a Cucambiant V1w

A Malytdtiecied i 11w achled Mdhad fllMk S Valua abe,. çwndisde. nm
It Ibld% (hi prcpemcIet ci xt4ila acct9 I Aimlyw *nud below qodlmbn limb

Nfl Nnt DCUCN4 at Ibe Rrpasdng Lbrdi S Spib Rtcm’c.y outstdc acccptcd Itcny Ihqla



(3kM Lampto ID: 52 OffWddJ It fiMu

Asalyscs

POLYCI1LORU(ATED BIPNENYLS(SOJLJ$UJDGE)
AgodoilOiR I0
&odorl2Et ND
Aador 1232 ND
&ob1242 ND
Atodor 1248 ND
ANciot 1264 ND
Nodor lath

PERCENT MOISTURE
Pecaefthtthikn 035 0.00100

Approvcd ftp PFF
Qvaflfl.m • Law LeI

H MuI$c Jq4 k 1k aflneh*cd Muliod DWIk
II IMdug iIn r pnqiwtfiou is nI,sI, ,cccak

NI? Hal Ddttte .1 ihc Rcpu dric IJidI

I’RJ( flU. d1b43712U9 No. 0807 P. 4’, 04

Tab Orden E.30510056

I —

Pap3 of)
‘ flhwc ncceds Mazkwan canii Vat,.
B Vm*uveqaadIcniwgc
J Aftalyte dantcd bcIow qstaidlifl.a HuMS
S Spike Rctuvciy auLlJá xccp4 vccav..iyli.&b

Ott. 6. 2005 ‘10:46AM” ifi UItlJjIt UKfllU(4tS

Upstate Laboratories, Trw.

CIA ICFit;
Project:

ttin lIaiboss Un,. Sn. Inc.
Rivn Pink CoanrnonsIBUitter Electric

Ditci Q6-Oci-OJ

vo$10056.co7 OflecuouDatc IW4M &3$MOPM
Matrix: SOIL

Rrsult (link Qn.I Units DY Dale Analyzed

SWBCU (SWSSSOB) Analyst Lb
c.on
0.092 mallcg4ry I IWtVS
0.092 ,ietgdq I
0.092 mglkg.diy 1 I0.’WDS
0.092 ,rgllcqdiy I IOMMIS
0.092 IVIQ?11Q417 I 1Q05
0.092 neIkwdv I 101

b2216 An&yst CC
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NYG 4450851
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

P$cqstyp.op4nl Deflotskpk P,Q, Box 32820, Albany, Newyork 32212
r UNIFORM HAZARDOUS P Generators US FA ID No. 2, Page 3 oF ltnFnIn wd avyd me —

1.n no! requircd Uy Iada’d to..f WASTE MANIFEST I
I1w y p (1 0 0 9 5 9 0 7 2

S. Ccnaaiofl Ndma and Mang Mdrts, A.

‘-We,cr rn cargcn- ø,jccz& &usows AssceA,41ss NYG 4450851 —

$4.-ifOpe-.L;t-!(F 4s Mcsswr Ho?E AYE. B GonnrciWs IDRa4e&r-tW UG,I cSra NY
S C.niercto? Tclcphone N.mb.r I StS 1 324 -.Q5J)
r1sporr I LCo!npony Nqriia3 6. US CPA ID Nmbtr C. Iota fl poiei’s ID NA(iT6

clean Barbors &rc- 5erices 14 A D 0 3 9 3 2. 2 2 5 0 • Trenpcger’, Ieicphc..e ( e0O1-995—975r
/. Tronspoiier 2 jC”piy Namer O.U$ EPA iD Nuzth. — E. Ski. tronpon&s 0

F. Irons,,orrw’, Telr.phcaie I I
rahtd cil4j 30. US tPA ID Number 0. SIaN rocWnD —

1612 S niqbiaid M
TB9I1Stg m 44057 FL Fe5r,ty lelE9hOflC I

OHD98697S399 800—995—9762
—__

Tflrn DOT Dc,crØcufrsSJSppt ewrd Cci. and ID Numhn.J 12.Conioincr; 3. rod 14 ItalIc

!±vffL .I!i
W”°’ i No.

t J&y(We’iS...flaz5 SrWe,,qc$ Cs’42’-4 q,. WA

c°- tz iLJ$ .L rt-

,z; ,.,jtaewn ‘m’aiytS cc4 9,, PA

twatts, Z
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. li S

atc9G I I .
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246r exnzgency npcmzefr 800—4êZfl
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fr’&)zRasss RwEA PAP K’ (O*t&IS

.‘Ice# y’pyj ‘747i eCCdt3rc% ny j4420
‘r
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‘TYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM: SPILL 0551001 Page 1 of

NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM

DEC REGION: 8 SPILL NUMBER: 0551001

SPILL NAME:
jK

DEC LEAD: MFZAMIAR

S PILL LOCATION
SPILL DATE: 9/16/2005 SPILL TIME: 00:00:00
ALL RECEIVED
DATE: 9/16/2005 RECEIVED TIME: 00:00:00

PLACE:
RIVERPARK

COUNTY: Monroe

STREET: AVENUE TOWN/CITY: ROCH ESTER

COMMUNITY: ROCHESTER

CONTACT: MAGGIE MEDINA CONTACT PHONE:

SPILL CAUSE: Equipment Failure SPILL REPORTED BY: Other

SPILL SOURCE: Private Dwelling WATERBODY:

CALLER REMARKS:
A LEAKING BUSHING WAS NOTED ON A TRANSFORMER AT THIS APARTMENT COMPLEX.
VOLUME SPILLED IS UNKNOWN, BUT THE LEAK IS A SLOW LEAK, AND THE MATERIAL IS
BEING RELEASED TO A CONCRETE PAD BELOW THE TRANSFORMER. O’CONNELL ELECTRIC IS
RESPONDING TO REPLACE THE TRANSFORMER. THE CLEANUP WILL BE COMPLETED WHEN
THE TRANSFORMER IS REMOVED AND IT IS SAFE TO ACCESSS THE AREA. FAXED TO MCHD
ON 09/29/05 AT 1244 HRS.

MATERIAL CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED

PCB OIL Petroleum 0.00000G 0.00000G
DW, Imp SURF,

POTENTIAL SPILLERS
COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT
GENESEE GATEWAY HOUSES INC C/C 183 EAST MAIN ROCHESTER ALLAN
CONIFER REALTORS LLC STREET NYHANDELMAN

Tank Number Tank Size Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure

DEC REMARKS:

9/16/2005 CALLER ALSO NOTIFIED THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER (NRC INCIDENT #
772740)

10/13/05: CH RECEIVES SEVERAL PHONE MESSAGES FROM CHRISTIE SUNDERAGEN OF DAY
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[NJYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM: SPILL 0551001 Page 2 of

REGARDING WIPE SAMPLES OF THE TRANSFORMER PAD. THE ONES BENEATH THE
TRANSFORMER WERE NON DETECT, BUT SHE CALLS BACK AND REPORTS THAT ONE WIPE
SAMPLE FROM THE EDGE OF THE PAD WAS 28 MG/M2. SHE REQUEST PERMISSION TO SEAL
THIS AREA UNTIL NEXT YEAR WHEN THE SITE WILL BE DEMOLISHED. THIS WILL BE
ACCEPTABLE TO THE DEPT IF THE PAD IS THE ONLY IMPACTED AREA. IF SOILS ARE
IMPACTED THEY MUST BE ADDRESSED. THIS SPILL WILL BE FORWARDED TO KELLY CLOYD
OF HWR TO HANDLE UNDER THE VCA IN PLACE FOR THE SITE. NO FURTHER ACTION IS
NECESSARY BY SPILLS.

PIN T&A COST CENTER

CLASS: C3 CLOSE DATE 10/13/2005 12:00:00 AM MEETS STANDARDS False
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Attachment C

Supplemental Health and Safety Protocols
for PCB Remediation Work



Supplemental Health and Safety Protocols
for P0 Remediation Work

NYSDEC Site #C828125
225-405 Mount Hope Avenue

Rochester, New York

This document is a supplement to the August 2004 Health and Safety Plan (HASP) that was
prepared for this project. The prototols outlined herein and in the August 2004 HASP can be used
during implementation of the remediation activities covered by this IRM Work Plan.

Site-specific activities covered by these supplemental health and safety protocols include:

• Removal of two existing PCB transformers; and

• Remediation of PCB wastes.

Site activities during PCB transformer removal and PCB waste remediation may include, but may
not necessarily be limited to the following: PCB oil removal and transfer to disposal container(s);
removal and handling of PCB wastes, such as concrete building materials (e.g., transformer pad,
sidewalk vault curbing, etc.) and soils.

Chemical Hazards

Chemical substances can enter the unprotected body by inhalation, skin absorption, ingestion, or
through a puncture wound (injection). A contaminant can cause damage to the point of contact or
can act systemically, causing a toxic effect at a part of the body distant from the point of initial
contact.

The most likely routes of exposure for the activities that are performed during removal of PCB
transformer and PCB wastes include inhalation and absorption through skin/eye contact. Another
potential route of exposure for PCBs includes ingestion.

The primary constituent of concern during PCB transformer and PCB wastes is PCBs that are
present in the transformer dielectric fluid, and to a lesser degree the PCBs wastes such as
contaminated concrete transform pad, concrete curing, or soils. If PCBs are burned, the respirable
soot contains PCBs, polychlorinated dibenzofurans, and chlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins. For PCBs,
the OSHA permissible exposure limit (PEL) is 1 mglm3, and the level that is considered
immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH) is 5 mglm3.

Personal Protective Equipment

Modified Level D must be worn during activities that involve PCBs, which consists of the
following:

• Safety glasses with side shields

- Hardhat

• Steel-toed work boots covered with disposable boot covers

• Nitrile gloves*



• Hearing protection, if needed

• Reflective vest if conducting work where vehicular or forklift traffic is located.

• Outer protective wear, such as Tyvek coverall [Tyveks (Sarans) and poiyvinyl chloride (PVC)
will be required when workers have a potential to be exposed to NAPL or activated carbon
particulates].

* Nithle gloves are often appropriate when handing oil potentially containing elevated
concentrations of PCBs. However, depending on the material encountered, another glove
type may be more appropriate.

First Aid

The following ‘First Aid’ is to occur after contact with free product that has the potential to contain
PCBs or airborne mists containing PCBs.

• Skin Contact: Wash with warm water and soap; apply cold cream to reduce irritation

• Eye Contact: Flush with lukewarm water for at least 15 minutes; seek medical attention

• Ingestion: Do not induce vomiting; consult a physician

• lithalation: Get victim to fresh air; take victim to physician


